

No. 21-1017

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROLYN JEWEL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**Brief of the Center for Democracy & Technology and
New America's Open Technology Institute as *Amici Curiae*
In Support of Petitioners**

VICTOR JIH
CONOR TUCKER
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI
633 West Fifth Street,
Suite 1550
Los Angeles, CA 90071

GREGORY T. NOJEIM
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY
& TECHNOLOGY
1401 K St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20005

MICHAEL HARBOUR
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH MANTEGANI
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars,
Suite 900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-1010
mharbour@irell.com

LAUREN SARKESIAN
NEW AMERICA'S OPEN
TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE
740 15th St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Meaningful <i>ex post</i> judicial review of surveillance activities is necessary to protect constitutional and legal rights. | 6 |
| A. <i>Ex post</i> judicial review is essential to protect Americans’ legal and con- stitutional rights..... | 7 |
| B. Absent effective <i>ex post</i> judicial review, serious abuses or misuses of the gov- ernment’s surveillance authority will persist. | 10 |
| II. Article III courts can (and do) enforce individual rights without compromising national security..... | 14 |
| A. Courts routinely adjudicate criminal defendants’ constitutional rights in the context of classified information. | 14 |
| B. Courts have adjudicated Suspension Clause rights while protecting sen- sitive national security information. ... | 17 |

| | Page |
|---|------|
| III. The Ninth Circuit's opinion ignores Article III courts' competence (and duty) to bal- ance constitutional rights with national security. | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A.C.L.U. v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015) | 13 |
| <i>A.C.L.U. v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 22 (2021)..... | 1 |
| <i>In re Accuracy Concerns re FBI Matters</i> <i>Submitted to FISC</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 333 (F.I.S.C. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Al Helia v. Trump</i> , 972 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | 15 |
| <i>Khan v. Obama</i> , 655 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 19, 21 |
| Memorandum Opinion & Order, Section 702 2019 Certification (F.I.S.C. Dec. 6, 2019) | 11 |
| <i>Obaydullah v. Obama</i> , 688 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 18, 21 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Proc. Required by 702(i) of FISA Amends. Act of 2008, No. MISC 08-01, 2008 WL 9487946 (F.I.S.C. Aug. 27, 2008)</i> | 10 |
| <i>Redacted, 402 F. Supp. 3d 45 (F.I.S.C. 2018)</i> | 11 |
| <i>Redacted, 2011 WL 10945618 (F.I.S.C. Oct. 3, 2011)</i> | 9, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad, 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010)</i> | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Aref, 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)</i> | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Hasbajrami, 945 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 2019)</i> | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Lustyik, 833 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2016).....</i> | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Muhtorov, 20 F.4th 558 (10th Cir. 2021)</i> | 15, 16, 21 |
| <i>United States v. O'Hara, 301 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2002).....</i> | 15, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Reynolds, 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....</i> | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Yunis, 867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....</i> | 17 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Wikimedia Found. v. Nat'l Sec. Agency/Cent. Sec. Serv.,</i> 14 F.4th 276 (4th Cir. 2021) | 4, 5, 13 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 2..... | 17 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. app. 3..... | 14, 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2712 | 10 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1841 | 13 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1842..... | 13 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i) | 9 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1806(f) | 2, 20 |
| 129 Stat. 268 (USA FREEDOM Act)..... | 9 |
| Legislative Record | |
| H.R. Rep. 95-1283 (1978) | 8 |
| S. Rep. 94-755, Book II (1976) | 8 |
| Other Sources | |
| Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Evolution and Jurisprudence of The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court and Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court of Review</i> , 12 Harv. Nat'l Sec. J. 198 (2021)..... | 8, 9, 12 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------|
| The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) (George W. Carey & James McClellan, eds., 2001)..... | 6, 21 |
| Hum. Rights First & The Constitution Project, <i>A Report from Former Federal Judges, Habeas Works: Federal Courts' Proven Capacity to Handle Guantanamo Cases</i> (2010) | 17 |
| Inspector General, Oversight & Review Div., <i>Review of Four FISA Applications and Other Aspects of the FBI's Crossfire Hurricane Investigation</i> (2019) | 8, 12 |
| James Madison, <i>Speech in the Virginia Ratifying Convention on Control of the Military</i> (Jun. 16, 1788)..... | 6 |
| <i>Mgmt. Advisory Memo. from Michael E. Horowitz, Inspector Gen., to Christopher Wray, Director, FBI, regarding the Audit of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Execution of its Woods Procedures for Applications Filed with the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court Relating to U.S. Persons</i> (2020)..... | 12 |
| Privacy & Civil Liberties Oversight Bd., <i>Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> (2014) | 7, 9, 20 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| Privacy & Civil Liberties Oversight Bd., <i>Report on the Telephone Records Program Conducted Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on the Operations of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court (2014)</i> | 7, 13 |
